ROAD TRAFFIC ACT NO: 11 2002
SCHEDULE OF TRAFFIC FINES EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2014.

SECTION | OFFENCE FINE TO BE IMPOSED | FINE IMPOSED BY
BY COURT IN FEE THE COURT IN
UNITS KWACHA(1 FEE
UNIT = K0.20Ngwee
10.1 Failure to clear M/Vehicle with 200,000 K40,000 or 5 years
customs imprisonment or both
10.2 Failure to clear M/Vehicle with 200,000 K40,000 or 5 years
Interpol imprisonment or both
10.4 Failure to change ownership within 30 | 200,000 K40,000 or 5 years
days of acquisition of M/Vehicle imprisonment or both
10.5 False declaration to a customs 200,000 K40,000 or 5 years
division officer imprisonment or both
11.4 Use of Unregistered MV 1% Offence 1000 1%t Offence K200
2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
12.1 Failure to provide letter of sale and 100,000 K20,000 or 3 years
change of ownership certificate imprisonment or both
12.2 Failure to provide letter of transfer 100,000 K20,000 or 3 years
and change of ownership imprisonment or both
135 Failure to notify in writing concerning | 1000 K200
change of ownership of M/Vehicle
(impoundable)
151 Failure by owner of M/Vehicle to K200
furnish the Director or Licensing 1000
officer with evidence of the weight
and dimensions of the M/Vehicle.
15.2 Failure by a motor dealer or builder to | 12000 K200
furnish a sworn declaration
concerning the weight and dimensions
of a built M/Vehicle or trailer
15.4 Willful giving of false, misleading or | 1 Offence 25,000 K5000
inaccurate information 2" Offence 50,000 K10,000
20.10 Failure to comply with orders made 1%t Offence 500 1%t Offence K100
by motor vehicle examiner 2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
23 Use or permitting use M/Vehicle on 15t Offence 750 1%t Offence K150
the road without test certificate. 2" Offence 1500 2" Offence K300
28 Illegal manufacturing of M/Vehicle 200,000 or 5 years K40,000 or 5 years
registration marks or number plate imprisonment or both Imprisonment or both
29.1 Failure to display number plate 15t Offence 750 1%t Offence K150
2" Offence 1500 2" Offence K300
29.1

Obscured number plate

15t Offence 750

15t Offence K150




2" Offence 1500

2" Offence K300

29.2
Driving, being in charge or control of | 200,000
M/Vehicle bearing false registration
mark
K40,000 or 5 years
imprisonment or both
30.1 Use, causing or permitting the Treble the amount of tax Treble the amount of
M/Vehicle on road without a valid payable on an annual tax payable on an
license (Impoundable) license for the vehicle annual license for the
involved. M/Vehicle concerned
30.3 Failure to display a M/Vehicle 1000 K200
License
41 Knowingly retaining or being in 1000 K200
possession of the original and
duplicate M/Vehicle or Trailer
License
44 Manufacturing, willful possession of | 200,000 K40,000 or 5 years
or willful affixing of any false license imprisonment or both
or token to a M/Vehicle 500,000
K100,000 or 10 years
imprisonment
53.3 Misuse of M/Vehicle license issued to | 1000 K200
contract car
56.1 Unlicensed Driver 1%t Offence 1500 1%t Offence 300
2" Offence 3000 2" Offence 600
56.2 Employing unlicensed driver 15t Offence 1500 1%t Offence 300
2" Offence 3000 2" Offence 600
61.4 Un accompanied learner driver 15t Offence 1500 1%t Offence 300
(impoundable) 2" Offence 3000 2" Offence 600
61.7 Learner rider carrying a pillion rider | 1%t Offence 1500 1%t Offence 300
(impoundable) 2" Offence 3000 2" Offence 600
61.8 Unauthorized passengers 15t Offence 1500 1%t Offence 300
(impoundable) 2" Offence 3000 2" Offence 600
64(a) Underage Driver 1000 K200
(b) Underage Driver 1000 K200
(c) Underage Driver/inexperienced driver | 1000 K200
70.1 Unlicensed Instructor 1000 K200
Unlicensed driving school
86.1 Use of uninsured M/Vehicle 1%t Offence 3000 1%t Offence K600

2" Offence 7000 or 12
months imprisonment

2" Offence K1400 or
12 months




imprisonment.

86.2 Permitting use of uninsured 1%t Offence 3000 1%t Offence K600
M/Vehicle 2" Offence 7000 or 12 2"4 Offence K1,400 or
months imprisonment 12 months
imprisonment
97 Making a false statement for the 1%t Offence 10,000 K2000
purpose of obtain an insurance policy | 2" Offence 15,000 K3000
101 Use/cause/or permitting the 1%t Offence 3000 1%t Offence K600
M/Vehicle to be used as a PSV for 2" Offence 7000 2" Offence K1400
carriage of persons without a valid
RSL
102.5
Failure to comply with court order 7000 K1400
issued under section 102, subsection 4
104.3 Contravening the terms and conditions | 1%t Offence 3000 1% Offence K600
of the RSL contrary to section 2" Offence 7000 2" Offence K1400
104(subsection 4)
105.3 Holding RSL contrary to section 1%t Offence 3000 1%t Offence K600
105(subsection 3) 2"d Offence 7000 2" Offence K1400
106.2 Failure to notify the Director on the 1000 K200
alterations made on the motor vehicle
107.1 Failure to notify the Director contrary | 1000 K200
to section 107(subsection 1)
108.27(a) | Giving false information to the 1%t Offence K3000 or
Director concerning RSL. 1%t Offence 15000 or in in default payment to
default payment to 18 18 months
months imprisonment imprisonment
2"d Offence 30000 and 2"d Offence K6000
(b) Making false entry in respect of an subsequent Offence orin and subsequent
application for RSL default 3 years Offence or in default
3 years
112.2 Failure to comply with the provisions | 1000 K200
in the notice from the RSL tribunal
114.3 Failure to provide Financial and 1%t Offence 750 15t Offence K150
statistical returns 2"¢ Offence 1500 2" Offence K300
115.2 Carrying excessive number of 200 K40 for every excess
passengers contrary to section 115 passenger
115.3 Unauthorized Passenger 1000 K200
116 Touting 1000 K200




117 Failure by PSV driver to wear uniform | 1000 K200
118 Selling or supplying any intoxication | 1% Offence 5000 or 6 months | 1% Offence K1000
liquor or narcotic drugs to any driver | imprisonment for 2" offence | or 6 months
of PSV while the driver is on duty and Subsequent 7000 imprisonment and
or 12 months imprisonment | 2" and Subsequent
Offence K1400 or 12
months Imprisonment
Consumption of intoxicating liquor by
PSV driver whilst on duty
120.1 Failure to issue a Ticket K60
120 Failure to display a fare Chart K60 (under the
regulations)
120.4 Failure to refund or repay a recoverable | Repayment of fare in Repayment of fare in
fare addition to fine and addition to fine and
imprisonment in case of imprisonment in case
default. of default.
120.6 Failure to display passenger list in a 10,000 K2000 or 18 months
conspicuous place imprisonment for first
20,000 offence and K4000 or
2 years imprisonment
for subsequent
offence or both
133(a) No Certificate of Fitness 1% Offence 1000 1%t Offence K200
2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
(b) Failure to display Certificate of Fitness | 1% Offence 1000 1t Offence K200
2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
(© Obstruction of traffic inspector or 1% Offence 1000 1%t Offence K200
M/Vehicle examiner executing his 2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
duties
(d) Failure to stop M/Vehicle when so 1%t Offence 1000 1%t Offence K200
required by a traffic inspector 2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
(e) Failure to comply with an order or 1%t Offence 1000 1%t Offence K200
directive given to the driver by the 2" Offence 3000 2"d Offence K600
inspector or M/Vehicle examiner
139.3 Contravention of the provisions and 1000 K200
conditions pertaining to the RSL
151 Road Racing 15t Offence 1000 1%t Offence K300
2" Offence 3000 2" Offence K600
152 Unnecessary Reversing 1000 K200
153 Unnecessary use of warning devices 1000 K200
154 Careless Driving 750 K150
155.1 Reckless/Dangerous Driving 15,000 K3000 or 3 years

imprisonment or




both)

155.5 Unauthorized fitment of warning device | 1000 K200
contrary to section 155
156.1 Being in charge of a M/Vehicle when 1%t Offence 1500 15t Offence K300
under the influence of intoxicating 2" and subsequent 2" Offence K2000
liquor or narcotic drugs Offence 10,000 or two
years imprisonment.
157.1 Driving when under influence of 20,000 K4000 or 5 years
intoxicating liquor or narcotic drugs imprisonment or both
158.5(a) Failure to submit to medical 3000 K600 or 6 months
examination. imprisonment.
K600 or 6 months
(b) Failure to provide specimen of blood or imprisonment.
urine within an hour contrary to 158.2
161 Causing Death by dangerous driving 30,000 6000 or 5 years
imprisonment
163.2 Driving M/Vehicle in Dangerous 1%t Offence 1000 1%t Offence K200
Condition 2" Offence 2000 2" Offence K400
164.2 Unsecured load 1%t Offence 1000 15t Offence K200
2" Offence 3000 2"d Offence
K260,000
166 Exceeding authorized number of 15t Offence 1000 or three 1%t Offence K200 or
passengers months imprisonments. three months
2"d Offence 3000 or six imprisonments.
months imprisonment for 2" Offence K600 or
second and subsequent six months
offences. imprisonment for
second and
subsequent offences.
167.3 Failure to wear seat belt 1000 K200 (per person
actually committing
an offence)
168.4 Failure by the child to wear seat belt 1000 K200
169.4 Driving when using a hand held mobile | 1500 K300
or telephone
170.2 Failure to obey traffic signs/Lights 1000 K200
171.2 Failure to stop at level crossing 1000 K200
172.2(b) Failure to obey traffic wardens directive | 1000 K200
to stop the m/vehicle
180 Contravention of the provisions under 1000 K200
section 180
182.1(a) Failure by motor rider to wear helmet 1000 or in default three K200 or in default

contrary to regulation number 3 on
helmets

months imprisonment.

three months
imprisonment.




(b) Selling or offering for sale a helmet not K200 or in default
complying with any requirement 1000 or 3 months three months
prescribed under section 182 imprisonment imprisonment

184.6 Failure to comply with duties of a 3000 K600
pedestrian contrary to section 184
188 Obstruction of roadway by m/vehicle 3000 or 6 months K600 or 6 months
(impoundable) imprisonment or both imprisonment or both
189.2 Failure to attend to disabled m/vehicle 3000 or 6 months 3000 or 6 months
189.4 Failure to obtain from the Agency a imprisonment or both imprisonment or both
certificate declaring the m/vehicle fit,
contrary to section 189
192 Leaving m/vehicle unattended to 1000 K200
193.5 Opening m/vehicle doors negligently 1000 K200
195.2 Excessive discharge of fuel, oil or 1000 K200
lubricants
196.1 Refueling while engine is running 1000 K200
196.2 Refueling with passengers on board a 1000 K200
public service vehicle
1000
Driver carrying petrol or any other K200
inflammable fuel in a PSV
197.2 Sale of m/vehicle which is not 1000 K200
roadworthy
198.2 Failure to comply with the regulations
applicable to the class and construction | 1000 K200
of m/vehicle
199.1 Pillion rider riding on a motorcycle 1000
without feet on resting on foot rest K200
200.1 Careless cycling contrary to section 154 | 1% Offence 750 15 Offence K150
as read with section 200 2" Offence 1500 2" Offence K300
201.2 Use of bicycles and tricycles contrary to | 1000 K200
regulations governing the construction
and equipment of bicycles and tricycles
under section 201
204.1 Interference with m/vehicle 1000 K200
204.2 Interference /damage of m/vehicle 1000 K200
205 Placing of handbill or leaflet or other 1000
document without consent from owner K200
of motor vehicle
206.1 Unauthorized use of m/vehicle 1000 K200
206.2 Carrying unauthorized passengersona | 1000
goods vehicle K200
206.3 Carrying passengers on top of load 1000 K200
207 Getting hold of m/vehicle in motion 1000 K200
208 Stretching of rope etc across the road 1000 540,000 or 6 months

imprisonment




K200

208.3 Willful obstruction of road without 1000
authority
209 Failure to control animals on the road K200
210.1 Failure to stop or 15000 K3000 or 2 years
imprisonment or both
210.3 Failure to render assistance to injured 15000 K3000 or 2 years
person imprisonment or both
211 Failure to report an accident 1500 K300/K600 or 3
months imprisonment
213 Failure to comply with lawful 1000 K200
instructions contrary to section 213
214 Failure to produce M/Vehicle 1000 K200
documents on demand contrary to
section 214
215 Failure to give information referred to in | 1000 K200
section 215
216 Failure to give information referred to in | 1% Offence 10000 1%t Offence K2000
section 215 2" and subsequent 2" Offence K3000
Offence 15000
217 Unlawful imitation, alteration, 100,000 or 7 years K20,000 or 7 years
mutilation etc of documents contrary to | imprisonment or both imprisonment or both
section 217
223 Unnecessary use of the hooter 1500 K300
148 Failure to fit a Speed Limiter on a PSV | 1500 or years K300

imprisonment or both




